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RE: Appointment of Water Commissioner on East Fork of Virgin River

The power of the State Engineer to appoint water commissioners is
contained in Sec. 100-5-1, UCA 1943.

Under this section it is not necessary that the water users them-
selves determine that a commissioner is necessary. This is a matter left
to the judgment of the State Engineer or the district court. However,
before any commissioner is appointed, the State Egnineer must consult with
the water users. The form of consultation is left to the discretion of the
State Engineer, but must provide an opportunity for the full expression of
majority opinion.

The statute uses the phrase "™majority of water users®™. This statute
has apparently never been construed by the court. It would appear to me
that this phrase means individual water users, and that the water users us-
ing water by virtue of stock ownership in a company should, nevertheless, be
treated individually. That is, each individual user of water should be
counted as a water user. For this purpose the corporate entity should be
disregarded, The quantity of water owned should also be disregarded. From
the minutes it does not appear that a majority of the water users attended.

I believe that all the statute reguires is that there by an opportunity
for expression of majority opinion. If a majority fails to appear at any
meeting, after due notice has been given, then I would think that a majority
of those present could acte

I recommend that an attempt be made to ascertain whether or not notice

was given to all of the water users. If such notice was not given, I do not
believe that Wé should act in this matter until proper notice has been served.
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